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The probate judge must accept the marriage license applicants’ representations as to age and identity unless a question arises as to the validity of those representations.  In that case, proof of identification, including photographic identification, may be required.





A marriage license can be issued to an applicant who is not a United States citizen.





Dear Ms. Wilson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Is a marriage license applicant required to produce some type of photo�graphic identification to prove their identity and age?





	2.  Can a license be issued to an appli�cant who is not a United States citizen?





 			3.  Does the Patriot Act 	affect license 			issuances in Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The requirements for marriage licenses are set forth in sections 30-1-1 through 30-1-19 of the Code of Alabama.  The only restrictions are for persons (1) under the minimum age [Ala. Code § 30-1-4 (1998)] or (2) the age of consent who have not previously been mar�ried and whose parents or guardians do not consent [Ala. Code § 30-1-5 (1998)].  Section 22-9A-17 of the Code of Alabama provides for the license form that must be prepared and forwarded to the Bureau of Vital Statistics.  The probate judge shall complete it “upon the basis of information obtained from the parties to be married.”  Ala. Code § 22-9A-17(b) (1997).  There is no requirement that identification be submitted or that the information on the form be verified.  





	Decisions of the Supreme Court of Alabama reinforce the con�clusion that identification is not required in every case.  Underage marriages are not void, but only voidable, through court action.  Owen v. Coffey, 78 So. 885, 885 (Ala. 1918).  In issuing a license to marry, the judge of probate does not exercise judicial power.  He acts minis�terially and at his peril.  Cotten v. Rutledge, 33 Ala. 110 (Ala. 1858).  Nonetheless, the Supreme Court of Alabama has also held that, because the judge is subject to a $200 penalty for improperly issuing a license [Ala. Code § 30-1-10 (1998)], it is advisable that the judge obtain affidavits.  Mitchell v. McGuire, 12 So.2d 180, 182 (Ala. 1943).  Section 30-1-10 specifically authorizes the judge to require “an affidavit by such minor, or some other credible person claiming to know the fact, that such minor was of age required by law . . . .”  Ala. Code § 30-1-10 (1998).  The judge must create affirmative proof for his or her own protection when the applicant represents that he or she is under the age of consent.  Wood v. Farnell, 50 Ala. 546 (Ala. 1874).  Section 30-1-5 mandates that the judge “require the consent of the parents or guardians of such minor to the marriage, to be given either personally or in writing . . . .”  Ala. Code § 30-1-5 (1998).  There�fore, the marriage applicants’ representations must be accepted unless a question arises as to the validity of those representations.  In that case, proof of identification, including photographic identification, may be required. 





	This Office has addressed a similar question concerning whether an illegal alien can adopt.  Opinion of the Attor�ney General to the Honorable Paul Thomas, Probate Judge, DeKalb County, dated April 17, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-154.  As that opinion stated, “[c]itizenship is not required under Alabama law.”  Id. at 4.  





	With respect to your third question, because opinions of this Office are limited to matters of state law, this Office declines to opine on this issue.  We did, however, make inquiries with various federal authorities and were advised that the Patriot Act has no application with respect to marriage licenses.








CONCLUSION





	The probate judge must accept the marriage license applicants’ representations as to age and identity unless a question arises as to the validity of those representations.  In that case, proof of identification, including photographic identification, may be required.





	A marriage license can be issued to an applicant who is not a United States citizen.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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